THURSDAY

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

Name of Company Company number.
Kinetics South Limited (Formerly T A. 02004668

Horn Limuted)

In the Court case number-
High Court of Justice 1261 of 2011
Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

(a) Insert full name(s}and  We, (a) Gary N Lee and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,

address(es) of
& strator(s) London, EC3V 3BT

Manchester, M3 4LY and Neil Mather of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhull,

* Delete as appheable  attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 2 September 2011

Sign %\ /’

Gary N Lee
Jomt Administrator

Dated @/ 7 //

Contact Details:

You do not have 10 give any contact wformanon 1 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

House to contact you :f there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

Tel 0161 837 1700

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 0161 837 1762

DX Number

!!I!\\\I\I IR |~

08/09/2011 245
COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administraters, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hability

Kinetics South Limited(Formerly T.A. Horn
Limited) (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s prnivate and confidental
and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
credtors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatscever Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detaits of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving nse to our appointment

Statement of affairs

The administration penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

0o 00D Oo0OoCcoboooad

Appendices

1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Director's statement of affars

3 Time costs and expenses

4 Group Structure




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

*the administration”

“the admmistraters”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“securnty”

“preferentsal creditor”

Meaning

Kinetics South Limted{Formerty T.A Hom Limted) (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 13 July
2011

Gary N Lee, Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY and Neil Mather of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, 32
Combhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, m relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len cr other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retenton (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Former registered office

Trading address

Prncipal business activities

Directors and detads of shares held in
the Company (if any}

Company Secretary and details of the
shares held in Company (if any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Kinetics South Limsted(Formery T A Horm Limited)

TA Hom Lid

27 March 1986

02004668

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

181-189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL

181-189 Garth Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 4LL

Innova Park, Mollison Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7XH

Building 600, Langstone Technology Park, Langstone Road,

Havant, PO2 1SA

Others - Not Reported

Name Shareholding
Mr C Cheshire NIy

Mr D Blount Nil

Name Shareholding
N/a N/a

Pnce Waterhouse Coopers, First Point, Buckingham Gate,
Gatwick, RH6 OPP

99 ordinary shares of £1 00

Kinetics Facility Services Ltd



2. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appomntment 13 July 2011

Date of resignation N/a

Court High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnict Registry

Court Case Number 1261 of 2011

Person making appointment Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership, 25 Victona Street London,
SW1 0EX

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal kabiity Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admiristrator
from time to tme

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
“3 (1}  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first baing in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4}, the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)@) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

(4) The administrator may perform his funchons with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)c) only if-

{a)  he thinks that it 1s nct reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)}a) and (b}, and

{b) he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole *



3. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Zolfo Cooper were appointed Administrators and Fixed Charge Receivers in June 2011 to a number of
companies within the Kinetics Group of Compantes which speciahsed in the provision and delvery of design,
installation, mamtenance and repair of mechanical, gas and electncal installations of both a commercial and
domestic nature A Group Structure 1s attached at Appendix 4 of this report for reference

SCP Renewable Energy Ltd was incorporated on 7 June 2011 and used as a vehicle to acquire the following
from Zolfo Cooper -

- The business and assets of Seaflame Lid (“Seaflame”),

- Certain assets of Kinetics Group Ltd (*KG"),

- Certain assets of Cameron Industrial Services Ltd (“CIS™),

- The shares of Walmotts Ltd, T A Horn Ltd and Sureway Gas Lid

The above acquisttions were completed on 9 June 2011 and the following name changes were effected -
- SCP Renewable Energy Ltd became Kinetics Facility Services Ltd
- T AHom Ltd became Kinetics South Ltd
- Walmetts Ltd became Kinetics Midlands Ltd

Accordingly, the ‘New Group’ was as follows -

Kinetics Facility Services Ltd

Kinetics Midtands Ltd Kmnetics South Ltd Sureway Gas Ltd

These acquisittons were funded by Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership (“Sovereign™) who also provided
ongoing working capital to the New Group, secured by way of fixed and floating charge debentures and cross
guarantees

The intention was that the contracts of Seaflame, KG and CIS would transfer to the New Group companies,
together with any property leases, asset leases and any other assets required for the continued operation of
the businesses

Unfortunately, following the restructure the New Group suffered from a number of factors, as foliows -

- Confusion over which companies had been placed into Administration and which were trading on,
Delays in novating/assigning the contracts with customers which led to delays in payments,

- Customers re-tendenng contracts leading to loss of tumover,

- Supplers refusing to continue to supply and threatening legal recovery action

The above factors caused significant disruption to the trading of the New Group and led to an increase in the
working capital requirements which Sovereign were not prepared to advance In response, the Directors and
Sovereign entered into discussions with an interested party in respect of the acquisition of the New Group,
possibly by way of a Joint Venture, however, nothing couid be agreed in the timescale available

Customers had begun to place their contracts elsewhere and with no way of funding the additional working
capital requirements, the New Group was unable to pay its debts as and when they felt due The Directors
took the decision to cease trading on Fnday 8 July 2011 with all employees being sent home untit further
notice

Gary Lee, Dean Watson and Neid Mather were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators of the New
Group companies on Wednesday 13 July 2011 These appontments were made by Sovereign as the
Qualifying Floatng Charge Holders




4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A statement of affairs of the Company as at 13 July 2011 is yet to be provided by the Director in this matter

In the absence of a Statement of Affarrs, attached at Appendix 2 1s an estimate of the financial position taken
from the Company's records, together with associated notes Also attached 1s a list of the names and
addresses of creditors along with detals of their debts Please note that the amounts stated were taken from
the Company'’s records and are not necessanly reflective of the true amounts owed

The mamn asset of the Company i1s its debtor ledger which totalled £2,439,905 87 at the date of the
Administrators appointment

Although stock has a significant book value | would adwise that the majonty of this stock may have been
utilised in the period leading up to the appointment of Administrators

The intercompany balances taken from the Company’s records relate to sums due to and from other New
Group companies which are also insolvent All inter-company accounts will require reconcihiation in order that
the relevant claims can be submitted against each New Group company

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of recetpts and payments from the commencement of administration
to date The costs of the retained employees and undertakings provided in respect of the Administrations of
the New Group companies have been funded by Kinetics Midlands Ltd An appropnate recharge will be
allocated to each New Group company in due course and this will be reflected in future receipts and
payments

Following our appointment we met with the directors of the New Group companies to advise of the effect of
our appointment and we attended the Morden premises to obtain the necessary information required to
assist us in carrying out our stafutory duties as Administrators

The majenty of the workforce of the New Group (¢550 employees)} was formally made redundant by the
Administrators upon appointment and we have subsequently spent considerable tme in dealing with quenes
from these employees, together with providing all necessary information to the Redundancy Payments Office
in order to ensure that all employee clams are approved and processed for payments

The majonty of the workforce were engineers who had use of a company van These vans were subject to
contract hire agreements and we have liaised extensively with the finance companies in this matter to locate
these vehicles and ensure that these are collected

The main asset of the New Group i1s the sales ledger which totalled £4,316,674 86 as at 13 July 2011
Several members of staff have been retained to bring the Company’s affairs up o date and to assist in the
reconciliation and coflection of the New Group's sales ledgers

Considerable time has been ncurred by the Administrators in reconciling the sales ledgers of the New Group
as debts due on contracts transferred from Seaflame, DC and CIS for works performed pnor to 9 June 2011
are collectable by Zolfo Cooper in their capacity as Administrators of those companies Quantity Surveyars
have been instructed to assist us in this process

The Morden prermises are currently being occupied by the retained staff whilst the debt collection exercise 1s
ongoing and we expect this to continue until the end of September 2011

We instructed agents GVA Gnmley to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company's assets,
consisting of office furmniture and equipment, situated at the following leasehold premises -



- Innova Park, Mollison Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7XH (“Enfield™)
- Building 800, Langstone Technology Park, Langstone Road, Havant, PO9 18A (*Havant”)

The assets at Enfield were valued at £6,100 ex-situ and were sold by our Agents for £9,000 on 29 July 2011
The keys to the property have also been returmed to the landlord

It was necessary to remove alf company paperwork from the Enfield site and these records are now currently
being held in storage

We understand that former employees of the New Group who worked at the Havant site have subsequently
transferred to an unrelated company, Liberty Gas Group Ltd ("Liberty™), who are in the process of taking over
the lease of the Havant premises We have not yet disposed of the assets located at Havant as we are
working closely with Liberty m respect of the mnvoicing and collection of the debts due on the Havant
contracts

All statutory documents confirming our appointment were filed at Court and Companies House in accordance
with Insolvency Law and we wrote to alt known creditors of the Company to confirm our appointment The
only remaining statutory duty of the administrator is the report to the Department of Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the Directors

6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detalled in the estmated statement of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditor

Sovereign Capital Limted Partnership has a fixed and floating charge debenture which was registered at
Companies House on 15 June 2011

Sovereign Capital Lumited Partnership funded the acquisitons made by SCP Renewable Energy Ltd
(Kinetics Facility Services Ltd) The records of Kinetics Facility Services Ltd as at 13 July 2011 show a total
indebtedness due to Sovereign in the sum of £12,934,747

We understand that there are cross guarantees in place with the New Group and as a result Sovereign
will rank as a secured creditor in this matter for any shortfall on their indebtedness

Preferential creditors

For the purpose of this report, preferential claims of employees for amears of wages, salary and holiday pay
are estmated at £450,000 Clams totaling £291,875 25 have been received to date from 282 of the
Company’s 435 employees

Unsecured creditors
The Company's records show that there are unsecured credtors totalling £2,644,787
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sections 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property avaidable for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it te the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be avalable to floatng charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The fioatng charge
holder may not participate 0 the distnbution of the prescrbed part of the Company’s net property The
prescrnbed part of the Company’s net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows




a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereatter,
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

0 the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0O the administrator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

The floating charge in this matter was created on 9 June 2011, therefore, should any reahsations be
achieved In this matter, the provisions of Section 176A of the Act will apply

7. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at secton 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out Iin this report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a), as the Company had ceased to trade pnor fo our
appointment Trading the business in Administration was never an option due to the lack of funding avaitable
to the Administrators

Consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue in this case 1s that speafied in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b),
namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely f the Company
were wound up (without first bemg in admirstration)

The companies within the New Group are itrinsically inked and it was considered that Sovereign enforeing
therr secunty and placing all New Group companies into Administration was the most expedient way to gan
control of the situation and would enable the Administrators to impiement a suitable strategy to maximise
asset realisatons within the New Group

The Administration itself prevented varous landlords from distraining over assets belonging to the New
Group in an attempt to recover unpaid rent Accordingly, the protection of the Admiustration Order has
resulted in greater realisations being achieved for the assets throughout the New Group

The Administraters were able to continue to occupy leasehold premises and utilise certain I.T equipment and
software that was subject to third party ownership In a winding up scenano the equipment and software
would have been collected by its owners which would have had a significant impact upon the Administrators
ability to reconcile and collect the New Group’s sales ledgers

With these systems in place the Admirstrators were able to retain the services of several staff to assist in the
debt collection exercise We consider that being able to retain the services of several employees to
undertake the debt collection exercise will result in greater realisations than would be achieved by a hquidator
taking the collection in-house or outsourcing to a third party




In addition, the New Group companies being placed into Administration has ensured that the entitlements of
certain employees of the New Group companies have transferred to new contractors under the Transfer of
Undertakungs (Protection of Employment} Regulations 20086, thus reducing the preferential and unsecured
claims in these Administrations

We consider that the strategy adopted by the Admirustrators will significantly enhance the prospects for the
secured and the preferential creditors, and also the unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescnbed Part.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators i order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The pnncipal matter to deal
with in this respect 1s the debt collection exercise

Upon completion we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured and preferential creditors
Exit from Admiristration

We confim that we are of the opinien that a distnbution wall be made to the unsecured creditors of the
Company by virtue of the prescnbed part

Administrators do not have a general power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
if the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
crcumstances where the nommal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
hquidation 1s inappropnate  Additicnally there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company's affars
which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
hiquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our dutes as administrators and
that the purpose of the admmnistration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the company will automatcally
be placed into creditors voluntary hquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The iquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
(b) ff no person s nominated under paragraph (a), the admimstrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals Gary Lee and Dean Watson seek nomination as hquidators in the
subsequent winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
hquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals
are approved The appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of the administrators’ proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by the joint hquidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being
holding office

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appoiniment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect However, it
may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of the date of
our appointment In partcular, this situation will anse if a potential dvidend recevable from other New Group
companies cannot be distnbuted within this penod



In these circumstances, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by
consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary
at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of the administration for up to a
further six months following the anniversary of cur appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved

Should the posttion change we will 1ssue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the
most appropnate exit strategy from the administration

It 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Admimistrators propose to realise the assets of the Company in order to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b}, namely achieving a better resuft for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
administration)

The Joint Administrators propose in the intenm to take all necessary actions to preserve the value of
the Company’s assets

Once the Adminustration 1s complete and the Jont Administrators think that the purpose of the
Admirustration has been achieved, the Joint Administrators propose to move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation under the prowvisions of Paragraphs 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination
Is made after recept of the proposals and before the proposals are approved Any nomination
should be made in wntng It 1s proposed that Gary Lee and Dean Watson, Licensed Insolvency
Practitroner's of Begbies Traynor be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the tme properly spent in the course of the administration and may draw ther
remuneration on account as and when funds permit

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act The Joint Administrators will be reimbursed for their incidental expenses in
the absence of a creditors' committee, details of tme incurred and disbursements drawn will be
reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1ssued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee on behalf of the Administrators’ licensing bodies

A copy of this Fum's policy note on fees and disbursements, to include details of the hourly rates
charges by the relevant grades of staff, together with a summary of time costs are attached at
Appendix 3

That the Administrators pre-appointment remuneration, as detailed at Appendix 3 of this report, be
approved

Once the Administration 1s complete and the Jont Administrators think that the purpose of the
Administration has been achieved, then the creditors, in accordance with paragraph 98(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insofvency Act 1986, hereby consent to the Administrator being discharged from
kability In respect of any action as Administrator

These proposals shall be subject to such modifications or condittons as the Court may approve or impose



8. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the penod before the Company entered administration, we incurred time costs totafing £7,381 73 (27hrs)
in haising wath the Directors and the secured creditor to understand the Company's assets and liabilities and
in prepanng the necessary documentation to place the Company nto Admimistration (“the Work™)

It was necessary to undertake the Work prior to appointment to ensure that a suitable strategy to maximise
realisations could be implemented immediately upon appointment of Adminustrators Accordingly, we
consider that the Work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued,
namely achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Pre-administration costs detailled above are unpaid We are seeking that the costs be paid as an
expense of the administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay such
costs as an expense 1s required from the secured creditor of the Company and preferential creditors whose
debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company (disregarding any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval)

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to the
time properiy given by us {as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailling
hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)}(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, that we consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act (the ‘prescnbed part’ for unsecured
creditors referred to at sechon 7) In these circumstances, 1t 1s for each secured creditor and the preferential
creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the
absence of an intal meeting of creditors (see section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, our remuneration s fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors In
accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters ansing in the administration since 13 July 2011

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Prachce 8) be charged in accordance with our firms
policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identfied by us and subject to
the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

9. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory dufy to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider to be or
have been a shadow or de facto director dunng the penod of three years before the date of our appointment,
in relation to their management of the affarrs of the Company and the causes of its fallure. We are obliged to
subrmut confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills




As admwustrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquines of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concems regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted pnor to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bnng to our attention any potential
recovenes for the estate If you would like to bnng any such 1ssues to our attention please do so in wniting to
the address detailed at Section 3 of this report This request for information 1s standard practice and does not
imply any cnticism or cause of action against any person concermed in the management of the Company's
affairs

10. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a))

In these crrcumstances the obligation to summon an inial meeting of the Company's creditors to consider
our proposals 1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) Woe are therefore not under a statutory obligation to summon
such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company,
requistton such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescnbed manner in accordance with Rule
2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent out The
expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who
shall deposit with us secunty for their payment If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), our
proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have
been approved, we will wnite to you to confirm that ts the position

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress agasn approximately six months after
ncement of the administrabon, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner

G NLee
Joint Admimsstrator




Kinetics South Limited (Formerly T.A. Horn Limited)
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
13 July 2011 to 30 August 2011

INCOME Total (£)
Furniture & Equipment 2000
Book Debts 70,541 42
Cash at Bank 49,178 01
119,739 43

EXPENDITURE
Debt Collection Costs 500 60
Statutory Advertising 76 50
Bank Charges 123 11
699.61
Balance 119,039.82




APPENDIX 2

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 13 July 2011

Fixed Charge Assets
Investments in Subsichanes

Fixed Charge Creditor
Sovereign Capital

Surplus / (Deficit) After Repayment of Fixed Charge

Floating Charge Assets

Book Debts, Accrued Sales & WIP
Cash at Bank

Stock

Tangible Assets

Prepayments

Inter-company

Preferential Creditors
Employees (esbmate of arrears of wages and holiday pay)

Net Property Available for Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part Calculation
50 % of the first £10,000
20% above £10,000
Prescribed Part

Property Available Under Floating Charge
Floating Charge Creditor (shortfall from Fixed Charge)
Surplus [ {Deficit) after Floating Charge

Prescribed Part Added Back
Realisations available for Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors
Trade Crediors
Inter-company

Accruals (Trade Creditors)
Other Creditors

VAT

PAYE & NI

Corporation Tax

Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors

Notes

Book Value

239,951

239,951

(12,934,747)

{12,694,796)

2,439,906
49,178
170,163
90,068
19,517
1,536,998

4,305,830

{450,000)

3,855,830

(5,000}
(595,000}
(600,000)

3,255,830

{12,934,747)

(9,678,917)
600,000

600,000

535,302
116,180
285,743
99,006
733,877
728,814
145,865
2,644,787

{2,044,787)



Notes

1 The investment in subsidiantes requires further investigation as there 1s no known subsidiary
of the Company Qur investgations are ongoing in this matter

2 We understand that Sovereign has a cross guarantee in respect of these habilites across the
New Group and we are in the process of reviewing the information in our possession to confirm
the same

3 The debtors figure represents the value per the Company’'s records It 1s too early to
comment on the exact quantum or timing of any debtor receipts

4 Cash at Bank on day 1 - received by the Administrators

5 Upon review, mimimal stock was identified by our Agents It I1s likely that this was utiised In
the period leading up to Administration

6 The Company records show tangible assets recorded at £90,068 This requires further
scrutiny as the only assets located consist of office furniture and equipment which has minimat
value

7 Areview of the prepayments made by the Company 1s required

8 Inter-company balances need to be reconciled

9 Preferential creditors — employee claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay

10 Prescnbed part made available for unsecured creditors - 50% of first £10k of Net Property
plus 20% of remainder {capped at the maximum of £600k)

The figures in this Estimated Statement of Affars relate to information obtained from the
Company’s records books and records and are by no means indicative of the level of funds
expected to be realised by the Administrators

In addition, the shortfall to creditors does not take into consideration the costs of the
Administration or the additional unsecured habilities for employee redundancy and notice
entitlements

As such, the level of monies available to distribute to creditors 1s likely to be less than the
amounts stated,




B8E LL L10Z 1snBny gg

0102 JB/A DS Sdl

v jo | abey

aunjeudig
6B G} av6 LSO ‘MODSYD ‘L6 X08 Od SININOJNOD NOZHND 2029
vl ZE0'L d3l PLAY XISS3 HILSNINDN ‘WYHNYHD ‘AVM NOY3H 0¢ SNOILYINSNI TYIWHIHL WYHNVYD 2002
£ 8/2'8 VYd6 ?N3 'S1H3H 'LINYVE M3IN ‘AVOH VIHOLODIA L8l 4.l Ldvddnon00 G000
L0 LGZ YOI LHY "TIHA3Y ‘AVM SS3ONIYd ‘ASNOH LNYHAVND ONIHOLOW LOVHINOD N3OHLID 020
X9 ¥EAD
G2 082 MIIMHEYM 'FLYLST ANI JLOIHLYAH "FAINA SINMYH ‘NOISIAIA N NOANO1 SHOLOV4 vOId103713 ALID £000
G. 8¢9} allysplrofeH 'ssosD weuylem ‘(- A8l 112 P11 Buipjoyeos 49 O 2002
09 £€¢ rae €19 'Igeisiym ‘|IIH ueagd ‘wie4 pjsusiayooq P si9Nua O 102D
9¢ 190} HVYE LN ‘NOANOT 'NOLNOWQA3 'SHHOM AVOX 139NV ‘AYM LNIAGY * D01 LINN SIAIKQ ® SONRY3IE 0002
vdo
0P £95'6 gHY 'Xessng isap “omieo ‘peoy Bury saysag 'sdeid AND Z ‘aoueuly ySd anbueg O/ d110d9 6090
000 80490
¢LG26 uopuo ‘ABM SIOM PSL-OL ©  SSNOH UBIEA LT 02 2 NIMATWE VO 2080
9. 64LC NZE 137 831530131 '¥88S X089 Od 27d JNOYO SS9 IHL 9080
St ove 802 64.L 'IHIHSOHHS “1TV2Y3 SATHD ‘MYvd SSINISNG NOLYITT0 ‘2 LINN QLT STILSVId HVYINIYY S0d90
L2 960°/ MY S6N9D ‘A3THIFGWYD '09 YIHY LNIWAY 'SSINISSNEG SYO HSILIME SYO HSILIME 0920
88 +08 Y6 ENS ‘AFHUNS 'WVYIHD HLIHON ‘GvOd NOANOT ‘ISNOH HONSNON 00 % ONvHg €040
00 ¥46'L THIHSHHYNYT 'MODSYIO ‘AVND JI410vd 09 ‘SNIgan QLI SNOILNTOS dig 2080
¢s 09 788 PN 'S1HAH ‘LINYYE MIN 'QvOY AYUNIH £-6-€ 1HVYIN VI 10373 LINYYE 1080
00 vze'l 39¢€ £6S ‘AT13I443HS ‘82 1SOdY.LDFTIS ‘AL IONYNIA TY.LIH IWIL 0%a 0040
rro
96 5CL'y 279 'SOT9 “WALSIONTHID ‘AVOYH AHNFGLIL ‘MWHVd 321440 HILSTINTHID 8 LINN A3LIWIT SADALTS DLWV 80VvD
00 00S'} L1 ALMND3S g34NSSY L0VD
00 008 HN¥ 413 ‘uopuo 'avOy 183404 698 'ISNOH MOTIIM SINOH WYHOSY 90v0D
osiie'e ZX9 §19S 'SQ39 ‘AFST Y 'SNIQHVYD MDHINVY 61 WoIBIEM H ¥ SOvO
009.0'8 rdt ZZNE XNIAONOW ‘SLY3IH ‘NITHO SHIMOTH 'av0y HOHNHD SINY3Id sa01A9g Bulisauibug mouy YOvO
LEVEY'Y MSZ LAH “TTINH '13391S AITHIAVM 'TI1440 Av3H 12 X08 Od Q3 LINIT QoYY €0v0
00 005 070 0SS X3SS3 'VY3S NO 441708S3IM "SNIHJT0Q 6 SADNALIS INOHC ¥V HIMSNY covO
Oov GL1'82 191 902 ‘Y31S3IHOT0D ‘Y0440 ‘A¥0d NOANOT ‘ISNOH WOV AL S3DAS NOILYSIHNSSIHd NHOOY LOVD
0S £6¢ HP 100 'YIS-NO-NOLOVTD ‘3LVLST ANI INYT ISHOD 'Gv0d NOLXYd § QL7 IVININNCHIANT 3LN10S8Y 00vD
3 ssalppy aueN Kay

si0jipain Auedwon - g
(Paniwn wioH y'1 Appawiod) pajiwi] YInog sonauly
d171 (jenuan) soukes] saigbag




8t t1 110z 1snBny ¢

0L0Z BA TOS Sdi

v 40 Z 8bed

aineubig

ey ZS0°L [oodiani] “Yie ADOJUOYDD | SBUIBABAN  LINOD) UCIMAN G P17 Ay AW Z0ND
8 tSL LY Y19 LIS 'SHY3F 'HONOTS "INV WYHNENE vELL 'SHId 3HL 0/0 S30IAYAS TYOINYHOIW INOLSTIINW LOWD
121" 1NZ 8NZ 'IHIHSAHO4L1H3H 'SSOHD IWYHLIVA 'Av0d SSOYD HONVYIT3 - 601 WIHLO3TI MOO01adNW Q0NWD
g 8l ast 9MN ‘NOANOT “INVTaN3 1SIM 85t NITNVYD 40 HONOHOE NOONOT 2070
00 /86 AdZ EN3 “XQaIn A1313NT ‘NAMOOWIEE "FNNIAY AT131AMO0T L6 aL1 532 NddNS DNILLYIH WBT L0710
008l Y0 £YS 'LHOdHD0LS ‘AvOH Mvd 3AISHLYIH Myvd 3AISH.LVIH JIDIHIA X3 00710
90 €22 ray £1v 'SLH3H 'SNVETVY 1S 'avOod WYTNY3A 28 13374 LII-MIAA POMO
16141 L3 MMM £0M0
e vee'l INE SLIM 'AIHYNS 'INOLSITIAAY ‘FOVTTIA MYH M3IN “ANYT WYHAOOM 8.2 Q31NN STOYLNOD AOOMSONIM [41) 0]
g.LS PLND X3SST ‘AOOMLNIHYG
GZ 1622 ‘Av0d NOQ3AT13N ‘Qv0d NMOHD ' JOVLLOD 3AISNMOYD ‘ONNOA NIAIM a1 ONNOA O LOMD
0z siv QL7 IYNOLLYNGTLNE INYA 00MD
000 HNL Ledl .mbEOEUm 1S >._3m .vmom piojjay | .v_‘_m& 883UIsSNg apISPOOAA 8 HUN lejuswiuoliaug ueplor LOrD
80 2¢ 198 N3 ‘uopuo ‘L INYYE MIN ‘QYOH AYNIH L a1 $3140SS302V ONIJooH T ooro
YA 44" 1P PINS 'ATHHNS 'NIAHOW 'avoy H1YVYD 6817181 'ISNOH 3Siddy3a.LNT NOSGNH 00HO
00 ZEv'6 dNE 823d 'SV ‘WYHSILNNTE ‘14040 SH3AVYS | AYHO NYIVY 2092
19 801 XNt LYH 'X3831adIN ‘MOYHYH “THH H2NOBOGTHYIN | 'ISNOH SHALSVIN a1 S3IDAS HOIW SNIDDIH %O L0DD
0/ Sht 42 €N3J 'JUB2S840) SONBUIY 'aJ)UaD) SS3UISNG UOI|IABH ‘9SNOH SUP|ED P UOIIONISLIOT) SLPYED) 009D
GZ 9%t 106 8N3 ‘FHIHSAHOALHIH "AINNHSIHD 'GvOd NOANIHYTI ¥ a1 SNOILYNIWYLNQD 13Nd 040
00 L1 d38 LIN3 'S1¥3H ‘NOQS3AAOH ‘1338 LS HOIH 'L4NOD SAWIT G YWVHd £040
00 v0OL°L MEE PO ‘Asung ‘WY ‘PROY YINYD 96 ‘t-1 Hun S3IYLINID OLNV SH3ILSOd 2040
AT IH1 £4M ‘spaa ‘eaN Asibull 1eeng [adey) ‘[edeyd pio ey L xejs-anj4 1040
68 £.8°6 SM8 819S 'IAYMSI19919 ‘601 X039 Od ONIATIING B ONIGIWNTd SHIAVA 004D
19 16E NYOHOWYTO QIN ‘ATTHJHAYD MXYd SSANISNG ATIIHAYAYD '3SNOH NOJ34g a17 S3JIAH3S INFWOYNYIN HOX3 03D
ZL L46'9E MXE INT ‘A1314NT 1334918 "3IAINS ‘IHLINID DIAID '£9 X09 Od S3ALvY TONNOD QT13IANI €032
00 0S€'C r3. LMN ‘Uopuon ‘peoy pesjsdwen 'asnoH uopuoT Jsjeald ‘vZ/#9 xog Od P17 dvNg 2030
8. 9.1'9 FO0 LN “AVHNILLOL 'AvOY 3QIS337 'ILVY1SI ONIAVHL WITMOW ‘2L LINN HILNID 214123713 1032
FHIHSHHOA
gozel HLNOS ‘@131443HS 'INYT ADNYHO ‘SHHOM AT TIVA ‘ISNOH LNIQIHL L X008 QL7 IVINIWNOHIANT #3 003D
r{WA! il Jueld Aeg 0002
3 ssaIppy sweN Koy

si0)ipas) Auedwon - g

(payiw wioy "y' L Aj4suiiog) pajwi Yinos sanauty

d11 {|lenus)) toukes ) saigbag



g€ L1 L10Z 1snbny o

0102 Jap T0S Sdl

v jo ¢ ebeg

ainjeubis
60 ¥56'2 4H8 LINT ‘S1N3H ‘NOQSIAA0OH ‘Gv0d AHIMIHE 'SONILTVIN AT0 IHL a3aLINm S3174dNs 301440 HEBL 2010
96 6¢ 302 EN3 'A131ANT ‘NMOASIIYSE ‘AVM L40EDNVYE SL SNOS®S3NAT O 1 L01D
05 08¥'L MY8 NI ‘SLM3IH ‘1INIVE M3N ‘QvOy LINYVE LSv3a Z2i 00 INIWLINKYO3IH IHL 001D
00 098‘2 XVY9 gdg Juey ‘uoibuidip ‘uesis) jeaus usels ‘peoy AeisBury Gz paywir GuljesH uemsg 208D
186/1'9L1 T PIAS 'ATNENS ‘NITHOW avOy ‘HIYVYO 681-181 'ISNOH SJILININ Q31LINIT ANVAWOD IV 14v3s 90S0
OgE 61HY
SLEPY'LZ 'X3ASSNS LSAM ‘AVIALSNIYO 1SV 'AVOY IdNTILINYD ‘SMIW IdNTILNYD | AL XMN IYINIWORIANTG LAIMS S0SD
00 0952 XV9 948 'LNIY ‘NOLONIdHO ‘NITFHO 13IH1S NIFYUD ‘A¥0H ATISONIM 62 Q3 LIWIT ONILYIH NYMS ¥0SD
1y €25 AN 900 'X38S3 "YILSIHOT0D 'ANVYIAYN TTIH SH3JYVH ¥ CIaN.LS aLl7 3001AH3S INTd LSIYI03dS £0S0
98 BES MXZ 010D M1044NS ‘A¥NEANS ‘JLVLST WIHLSNANI NOLTHD ‘av0d NOZHND 8 a1713IN1403dS Z0SD
rse
16612°L LPS FHIHSAGH3A ‘Q731393LSIHD ‘133HILS TIIMATOH L+ "ASNCH LNvHHNA Q3LINIT ONINNIH LXIS L0SO
0Z 15§ S8 S1M ‘ATHYNS ‘uoliqung ‘aAlq uBNYD LZL P17 sealneg OS 00SO
gL 15t v80 0ZN “INOLSLIHM 3NVY1113SSNY €8 L7 SHLINSMDOT SH £0dD
00 020} QL7 ANVIABOH 20do
6e L1E°1 Zav 91 100d43AIT 'avOod Y0349 ¥3IMO1 95 aa.LnN (I00JH3AIT) ¥voaly LOHO
00 1S0' ZX9 S19S 'SQ39 ‘AISTTHY 'SNIQYUYD MOIHIANYY 61 A3TAvH AONY  3SN LON Cd 0040
00 005°2 YAIDE3d MIHANY S0d40
Ve ZL6'T A3LINIT dNOYHD HONCLOHd +0d0
0/ 80g"4 MT? 9aM ‘S1HIH 'QOOMWYHINOE 'avod T1IHMNCYD 12 d17 §30IAY3S FHI204d £0d0
7419 FOL 6NL 'IN3IM ‘IOAIHANOL ‘30V1d WY3IH1S TN 82 a1140.L0v4 A10d 20d0
ZE 8.6 XH8 PAD "AYLNIAQD ‘ISOTD AOOMHOL 'IDVTIIA SSANISNE VIOHIW 6 LINM A3 LINIT S30IAEES T4 XINIFOHd 10d0
£9816'c 146 864 'JHIHSHILSIADHOM 'HOLIAAIY ‘LYOW SNOOW HLYON 'avod 3SY3IN J3LINIT SHYvd 00d2
G5 Z0Z'0lL XAl 86S ‘A131443HS 'ZS X019 Od JONYHO SOd IONVYHO 0002
000 AXb GN3 ‘24ysi0ispal ‘1ouleq ‘peoY (|eH SI8UE(] 'aSNOUSHUA aU | P&l S30IAI8S OINY JeWBN POND
00 £88'sl NMOGQ ALNNQD "HODNVYE ‘ANNIAY TIVYINID ZE - 92 a1l 3ONVYNI4 320IYHLHON EOND
el $GS XZ6 6N7T ‘F18VLSNNQ SIDFY ‘WYY TIVH NOLHONOH '3SNOH MDIMEYM 213D |euonen ZOND
8 98 {MINVE FHIHSHYOA) TYNOILYN LOND
Zri
G/ 80l LVYQ 'GHOILUVYA ‘AVM AHIAY ¥ "HOLS3IND ‘AL SNIFHISANIM NYWHILIYND SNIFTHISANIM TVNOILYN O0OND
3 SSAIPPY awepN Aoy

s10}ipas) Auedwo) - g
(panwi woH 'y’ 1 Aawiod) pajiul ynog sanaury
d711 (jennuan) 1ouhes) saiqbag




8€ L1 1L0Z 1snBny og 01L0Z 18A TOS Sd t jo p abed

aineubig
10°Z8Y°189 BueloL sau3 16
Z00 alyseoue ‘Jelsayouep ‘P MO|SWIIAL ‘Yled ssauisng s1emo] ‘Buip|ing Y0108)00g WO9D3T3L S3A LOAD
0009142 YI6 0100 MOUNS 'pioyaN Buo 18aag |leH ‘@sNoH uspui P17 s8dialeg [eJUBLIDIN SOIEA 00AD
00 O¥S Ng0 899 'IN10D ‘QVOY LY3TIV £4-G€ 'ISNOH ¥IIX QL7 INFWIDYNYIN ITDIHIA JHITX 00XO
v 916'0Z1 IS YOH "FHIHSHYOA HLHON 'NOdIY ‘avoy 39ai4dHoN0OH0g ‘Lz X049 Od QL7 STHINID AFTISTI0M £0MD
00 820'0L INVLINSNOD HINVLLIHM NYWHON cOMD
£0 910 36 9N "Yvg S¥3L1L0d '¥9r X088 Od YOI LO3T3 dM LOMD
00 98 dLl7 [eluswuoRAuZg IBYJEAA 00MD
18682 Z36 01V 'FHINSAHO4143H ‘AT1314LVH ‘AVM NITdWVL A3LINIT WY LINIO HALYM VINQ3A LOAD
oE iy 3v6 011V 'SLY3H 'G13141VH ‘381 SdOHSIG '88L X049 Od Q3LINM TYHLINID d3LYM VITO3A 00AD
3 sSaIppY aweN Aoy

slojipal) Auedwon - g
(peyiwi wioy "y | Aawiod) pajiwi Y3nog sonauly
d11 (jlenuan) soukel ) saiqbag




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1tothe Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of ttme incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Commuttee on behalf of our licensing bodies

Prior to our appointment as Jomt Administrators in this matter, we incurred time costs totalling £7,381 73 n
haising with the Directors and the secured creditor and in preparnng the necessary documentation to place the
Company into Administration  As part of our proposals we seek to recover these pre-appointment tme costs

Total tme spent to date on this assignment amounts to 416 70 hours at an average composite rate of
£165,41 per hour resulting in total ime costs to date of £68,928 50

To assist greditors in determining this matter, the following further nformation on time costs and expenses are
set out.
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Narrative summary of time costs incurred
Table of time spent and charge-out value

(] = |

In addition, a copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 1s avallable on request  Altematively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” link in the “Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” ink which will take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODQUCTION

This note applies where a hicensed insclvency practitioner 1n the firm I1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the ime properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facihities provided by the firm Best practice
gundance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwvidual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed helow

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expendsture that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of ali archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge refates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 et 4




(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost {o the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
= Pnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Semor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by supponrt staff for carrying cut shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case 1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Kinetics South Ltd

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Gary N Lee, Dean Watson and Neit Mather
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 13 July 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please see Administrators Proposals for details of the complexity of this case

Exceptional responsibilities
N/a

The office holders’ effectiveness
This assignment is ongoing

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office hoiders’
Please see Administrators Proposals for details of the nature and value of property

Anticipated return to creditors
Please see Administrators Proposals for details

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred to date, prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work
type

The views of the creditors
We have dealt with quenes of creditors throughout this assignment and we provided the
necessary contact details for this assignment on our website

Approval of fees
Fees are yet to be approved

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Expenses and disbursements are yet to be approved

Other professionals employed & their costs
We have instructed George Davies (Solicitors) and GVA Gnmley (Agents) No fees have been
paid {o these professionals to date

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's polecy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
helders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 3




000 3 8lep Oy uMelp So0) 1810 ]
er S9t 00 Ok4 00 0}t 00 SE1 00 $02 00 592 00 G6€ 3 8384 Koy oBeiaay
05 926'89 cO6LZ'0L  |006L9'PY  |OOSES'EL 0028 05 6PL0L 00 vZZ'0T 3 apeuB yeys 4q 1502 Bwp [BI0Y
LIy 6286 gzel 010l [AY £8e [A54 epesB yois Aq sinoy |eyoy

uonebinm

Xel

00 G6€ 00 L1L gt 81 B40
sBugaepy]  susnew BYIO

BONIWILOD SIONPRID

£Z 921 05 8p9'0€ 08 Zve 188 [43] I 6Y 0s 89 18410
pamoag SIOUPID
00 G6E 00 8L’ ooe ae Buipes Buipes}

00 S6E 00591’ 00 e Qg sipsse Aued payj/oM] jo uoiueiey

06 682 60 019'E 0zzl bt LL v sa(es jasse pue ssaujsng ‘Apadoig
1344 00 29e'vt o v9 9Ty 81z uonoa|iediIgeg| 4o :o=mm<=mam
suonebiisaau| pue ygao] suoneBpsaau)

6 GLE 0S 650°C oL Ll |4 09 0t sneyr 0 Juswa)els pue Buiyodes AroiMels
8ZEr) 00 §20'8 01 95 [A4 L6E vo 81l Gurjueg pue vopeasILILWPY Bujuueld pue
L6 viZ 0G 0EL'g 1A [ 3] v 8 Bujuued eses pue wswjuioddy]| uopienS|uLpY)
>t:oﬂﬂ~m“._m>< 31500 8w ) $JNOH 210 ] poddng unwpy Jup unupy uipy Jug | JBuw issy 1Bup JBupy Jug 10j981] Jsuned spesd yeig

———

' ! : - :
1401  1Li02/80/02 CL 000</L0/10 POLdd aYL 404 sisAleuy 1500 awl) . LE0MOL - UONBASILILPY - pajWIN YInog soljeuly  6dIS




Kinetics South Limited - In Administration
Administrators Time Costs @ 30 August 2011

Staff analysis

Average
Charge out

Grade Analysis rate Hours Amount
£ £

Partner 39500 5120 20,224 00

Manager 265 00 3830 10,149 50

Assistant Manager 20500 040 82 00

Administrator 13500 101 00 13,635 00

Cashier 110 00 92 90 10,219 00

Junior Administrator 110 00 132 90 14,619 00

Total 416 70 68,928 50
Category of work Hours Amount
£
Administration & Accountancy 5150 7,494 00
Appointment Activity 18 00 4,536 00
Banking 420 462 00
Bonding 0 40 82 00
Claims, Proofs and distnbutions 2720 3,630 00
Debt Collection 64 40 14,362 00
Employees 188 60 23,373 50
Floating charge assets 510 1,728 50
Pensions 180 711 00
Planning & Control 430 1,594 50
Sale of Business/Assets 710 1,881 50
Statutory reports and retums 1110 3,058 50
Third Party Assets 300 1,185 00
Trading 300 1,185 00
Travel 27 00 3,645 00

Total 416 70 68,928 50




TE]TXOI (e

uonensitipy d] i ot
_JJL H.YEE_EE d_.E_ : ,ww.ﬁ.,.._ﬁ,f_, gt dﬁé
_ X _ SiSTHLINDI]

EH850L0 ON 00
(P sucneg Sgeun| oy pelump o4 o)
011304435 TBYNIVLSNS 495

OCZHTH0 ON 0T
ANYIWOD ONIOYHEL INYWHDD

Q340N SINTWAOIFAID JTHISYD.

ANYJNOD SNIOTIOH LNYWE0O0

OFLWAIT (SIHAHIS SNOHD) NHOH ¥ L

TPPEL000 ON O3
ANYAWOD DNIGYHL INYWHOO

QILMN SALETFS0Ud JNOUD NOYINYY

05€60600 ON 0D
ANYAWOD ONITYHL INVWHOO

QL7 INIWIDYNYI STILILUDYH NOHINYD QIWNOA

_,
4% 0 ARG

vl TREPRCE Mot Stk Lol v
ZLT01E30 ON 0D ¥C851Z90 ON 00 BTZziSH ON 00 PFELLSE0 ON 0D
ANYdNDD ONIGIOH LNYWROQ ANYANOS DNIGIOH LNYWHOO ANYANGD DNIGTOH INYWHOO venRpnbyy U -
QLW OHOT AF8ITM GILNN INOHD H YL QAL SWALSAS JINOHLDITH NOSANH QALIAN dNOBD 0 0
[ I I |
|
¥IE99CI0 ON 00

ANVJWNOD DNIOVHL JALLOY
(P17 sdpszmupTy SopRup Way) peBump jou suivu)
QLM INIWIOVNYIN INOYD SDLLINDE

Joufes | emqbog ym shapossand o pelang I

10007 ONZ Uk cuipsacasd of pelang l

TYRISAEIT IN0ES ShOAIES




